DI-1781
DIAGNOSTICS - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

DI8BN-01

DTC B1413/13 | Evaporator Temperature Sensor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the temperature inside the cooling unit and sends the appropriate signals to the A/C
ECU.

DTC No. Detection Item Trouble Area
» Evaporator temperature sensor.
B1413/13 o hort | rator temperature sensor circuit eHarness or connector between evaporator temperature sen-
n or short in ircuit.
penorshortin &vapa perai . sor and A/C ECU.
*A/C ECU.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

In[¢ase(dflUsingthehand-heldfester[starttheihspection[step[] [@nd[ih[dase[dfimotusingthelhand-heldfiester,
startfform[$tep[2.

1] | Check[évaporatoriemperature[$ensor[using/hand-held[iester.

PREPARATION:
Connect[ihe[hand-held[@ester[io[ihe[PLC3.

CHECK:
CheckIhe[¢vaporator[femperature[$ensor[Using[DATA[LIST.

B

2[] [ Check[voltage[between[ierminals[TE[@and[$G-7[6f[A/C[ECU[¢onnector.

0K[> Check[and[teplace[A/C[ECU.

ON PREPARATION:
@ Remove[A/CECUWith[¢onnectors[$till[¢onnected.
CHECK:
e e ] (@) Turn[ignition[$witch[{o[ON.
"' i A1 it (b)[] Measure[Joltage[hetweenfferminals[TE@nd[BG-7[0fA/C
S N . ECU[¢onnector[at[@ach[iemperature.
OK:
SG-7 (-) TE[+) Voltage(]
p 119766 at[0°C[{32°F)[3[2.0 -[2.4[V
at15°C[(59°F)[11.4 - 1.8V
HINT:
As[ihe[iemperaturelincreases,[ihe[Voltage[dlecreases.

NG> Go to step 3.

@

Proceed[fo[mext¢ircuitlinspection$hown[on[problem[$symptoms(iable[{See[page[DI-1772).[How-
ever, if DTC B1413/13 is displayed, check and replace A/C ECU.
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30

Check[¢vaporatortemperature[$ensor.

Thermometer

Ice

.{‘\‘ /

More[ihan

10[¢m((3.94in.)

Q

N16207

@

PREPARATION:
Remove[évaporatoriemperature[$ensor[{See[page[AC-82).
CHECK:
Measure[tesistance[betweenierminals[i [And[2[bf[evaporator
temperature[$ensor{¢onnector[at[éach[femperature.
OK:

Resistance[]

at[0°C[{32°F)[i[4.76 -[3.95kQ

at 15°C[{59°F)[1[2.22 -[2.46[k
HINT:
As[ihe[iemperaturelincreases,[Ihe[tesistance[dlecreases.

NG|> Replace[évaporatoriemperature[$ensor.

4(]

Check[harness[and[¢onnector[between[A/C[ECU[and[évaporator[iemperature
sensor[(See[page[IN-35).

@

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace A/C ECU.
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